

No. APL-2018-00208

To be argued by:  
PHILIP V. TISNE  
15 minutes requested

---

---

**State of New York**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

In the Matter of the Application of

TINA LEGGIO,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

SHARON DEVINE, as Executive Deputy Commissioner of the  
New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance,  
and JOHN O'NEILL, as Commissioner of the Suffolk County  
Department of Social Services,

*Respondents-Respondents,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of  
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENT**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

ANDREW W. AMEND

*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*

PHILIP V. TISNE

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for State Respondent

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6073

(212) 416-8962 (f)

philip.tisne@ag.ny.gov

Dated: May 8, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme Governing Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Benefits .....	6
1. Calculation of SNAP benefits.....	7
a. Household composition.....	9
b. Household member eligibility .....	10
c. Household net income .....	12
d. Ineligible household members and non-household members.....	13
2. Rules governing child support payments.....	17
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below .....	19
1. Petitioner’s application for SNAP benefits, and the determination by the Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance (OTDA) .....	19
2. The Second Department’s decision denying petitioner benefits.....	21

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	23
 POINT I	
OTDA RATIONALLY COUNTED PETITIONER’S CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS AS HER INCOME .....	24
A. OTDA’s Rational Interpretation of Its Regulations Is Entitled to Deference. ....	26
1. OTDA’s interpretation is consistent with the regulatory text and overall purpose of SNAP. ....	27
2. OTDA’s interpretation reflects a discretionary policy decision about the scope of the State’s SNAP program. ....	35
3. Deference is particularly appropriate given the complex statutory and regulatory framework governing SNAP. ....	40
B. The Second Department Identified No Valid Basis to Disregard OTDA’s Interpretation of Its SNAP Regulations. ....	42
1. The Second Department misconstrued principles of state law. ....	43
2. OTDA could rationally diverge from state law principles in interpreting the SNAP eligibility requirements. ....	46
 POINT II	
THE SNAP EXCLUSION FOR PAYMENTS RECEIVED FOR THE BENEFIT OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS DOES NOT APPLY .....	48

POINT III

IF THE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS WERE PROPERLY  
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SNAP-INELIGIBLE STUDENTS (WHICH  
THEY WERE NOT), THEN THEY SHOULD HAVE BEEN  
EXCLUDED FROM HOUSEHOLD INCOME, AND THE JUDGMENT  
BELOW WOULD BE ERRONEOUS ..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 02258 (2019) .....	24, 26, 27
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	30
<i>Chen v. Chen</i> , 586 Pa. 297 (2006).....	29
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	32
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A.</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972).....	33
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930).....	32
<i>Dominico v. Dominico</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 79 (N.Y.C. Dom. Rel. Ct. Queens County 1945) .....	45
<i>Drake v. Drake</i> , 89 A.D.2d 207 (4th Dep’t 1982) .....	46
<i>Ennis v. North Dakota Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 820 N.W.2d 714 (N.D. 2012).....	41
<i>Forman v. Forman</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 274 (1966) .....	45
<i>Goodwin v. Perales</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 383 (1996) .....	38
<i>Green v. Arizona Dept. of Economic Sec.</i> , 121 Ariz. 210 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	40

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>International Union of Painters &amp; Allied Trades Dist. Council No. 4 v. New York State Dept. of Labor,</i> 32 N.Y.3d 198 (2018) .....	41
<i>Knebel v. Hein,</i> 429 U.S. 288 (1977).....	38, 39
<i>Matter of Barie v. Lavine,</i> 40 N.Y.2d 565 (1976) .....	38
<i>Matter of Blossom View Nursing Home v. Novello,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 581 (2005) .....	41
<i>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv. (Roberts),</i> 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985) .....	54
<i>Matter of Commissioner of Social Services v. Grifter,</i> 150 Misc. 2d 209 (Fam. Ct. N.Y. County 1991).....	44
<i>Matter of Cowan v. Kern,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 591 (1977) .....	54
<i>Matter of Howard v. Wyman,</i> 28 N.Y.2d 434 (1971) .....	38
<i>Matter of Kaslow v. City of New York,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 78 (2014) .....	33
<i>Matter of Lefrak Forest Hills Corp. v. Galvin,</i> 32 N.Y.2d 796 (1973) .....	54
<i>Matter of Leggio v. Devine,</i> 32 N.Y.3d 1075 (2018) .....	23
<i>Matter of Modica v. Thompson,</i> 300 A.D.2d 662 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....	43, 44
<i>Matter of Peckham v. Calogero,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009) .....	27, 41

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Siemens Corp. v. Tax Appeals Trib.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 1020 (1997) .....	41
<i>Matter of Stearns v. Perales</i> , 163 A.D.2d 392 (2d Dep’t 1990) .....	32
<i>Matter of Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y. Home Care v. New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 499 (2005) .....	42
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 82 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	46
<i>Mitchell v. New York Hosp.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 208 (1984) .....	1
<i>Parochial Bus Sys. v Board of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 539 (1983) .....	1
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 188 (1971) .....	29
<i>Ruhe v. Bergland</i> , 683 F.2d 102 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>Schneider v. Schneider</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 123 (1966) .....	46
<i>State of New York v. Lyng</i> , 829 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	41

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federal</i>	
Food Stamp Act Amendments of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-249, 94 Stat. 357 (1980) .....	57
7 U.S.C.	
§ 2011 .....	6
§ 2012 .....	9, 10, 49, 51
§ 2014 .....	passim
§ 2015 .....	57
26 U.S.C. § 71 .....	33
7 C.F.R.	
§ 272.3 .....	6, 35
§ 273.1 .....	passim
§ 273.1 (2000) .....	16
§ 273.2 .....	36
§ 273.5 .....	passim
§ 273.7 .....	11, 57
§ 273.9 .....	passim
§ 273.10 .....	12, 34
§ 273.11 .....	passim
§ 273.20 .....	53
<i>1980 Food Stamp Amendments; Eligibility Limits, 45</i>	
Fed. Reg. 46,036 (July 8, 1980) .....	57
<i>Food Stamp Program: Non-Discretionary Provisions of the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, 65 Fed. Reg. 64,581 (Oct. 30, 2000) .....</i>	
	10, 17, 53
<i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Review of Major Changes in Program Design and Management Evaluation Systems, 81 Fed. Reg. 2,725 (Jan. 19, 2016) .....</i>	
	6, 35



<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York</i>	
C.P.L.R. 7803.....	23
Social Services Law	
§ 29 .....	7
§ 95 .....	7, 36
§ 111-h.....	45
18 N.Y.C.R.R.	
pt. 385.....	7
pt. 387.....	7
§ 385.3 .....	11, 57
§ 387.1 .....	passim
§ 387.10 .....	12, 26, 28
§ 387.11 .....	passim
§ 387.15 .....	12
§ 387.16 .....	15, 16
<i>Other States</i>	
Fla. Stat. § 61.13 .....	29
Ind. Code § 31-16-9-6.....	29
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 452.342.....	29
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Alabama Dep't of Human Resources, <i>Food Assistance Points of Eligibility Manual</i> , at <a href="http://dhr.alabama.gov/POE/POEHome.aspx">http://dhr.alabama.gov/POE/POEHome.aspx</a> .....	37
Alaska Dep't of Health & Social Servs., <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Manual</i> , at <a href="http://dpaweb.hss.state.ak.us/manuals/fs/fsp.htm">http://dpaweb.hss.state.ak.us/manuals/fs/fsp.htm</a> .....	37
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2005).....	1

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): A Primer on Eligibility and Benefits</i> (2018), at <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45147.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45147.pdf</a> .....	7
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 6571007K (OTDA Feb. 6, 2013), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y437p5en">https://tinyurl.com/y437p5en</a> .....	18, 51
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 6479136L (OTDA Nov. 8, 2013), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxpc526v">https://tinyurl.com/yxpc526v</a> .....	22
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7215307H (OTDA Feb. 23, 2016), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yygoakax">https://tinyurl.com/yygoakax</a> .....	18
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7683685Q (OTDA Apr. 3, 2018), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y29uk974">https://tinyurl.com/y29uk974</a> .....	51
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7256864R (OTDA Apr. 6, 2016), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5yyj23z">https://tinyurl.com/y5yyj23z</a> .....	18
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7231042M (OTDA Apr. 26, 2016), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yyce67ct">https://tinyurl.com/yyce67ct</a> .....	17, 26
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7269800R (OTDA May 27, 2016), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3avnxwe">https://tinyurl.com/y3avnxwe</a> .....	18, 52
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7637515N (OTDA Dec. 29, 2017), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy7bs8dd">https://tinyurl.com/yy7bs8dd</a> .....	18
Decision After Fair Hearing, No. 7224173H (OTDA Jan. 22, 2018), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3js2ngm">https://tinyurl.com/y3js2ngm</a> .....	51
Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service Publication 504 (Feb. 5, 2019), at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p504.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p504.pdf</a> .....	33

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Florida Dep't of Children & Families, <i>Access Florida Program Policy Manual</i> § 1810.0700, at <a href="https://www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/access/docs/esspolicymanual/1810.pdf">https://www.myflfamilies.com/service-programs/access/docs/esspolicymanual/1810.pdf</a> .....	37
Food & Nutrition Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program State Activity Report Fiscal Year 2016 (2017)</i> , at <a href="https://www.fns.usda.gov/sites/default/files/snap/FY16-State-Activity-Report.pdf">https://www.fns.usda.gov/sites/default/files/snap/FY16-State-Activity-Report.pdf</a> .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-464 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1978 .....	13, 28, 47, 51
Indiana Family & Social Servs. Admin., <i>Program Policy Manual</i> , at <a href="https://www.in.gov/fssa/files/2800.pdf">https://www.in.gov/fssa/files/2800.pdf</a> .....	37
Mem. of John Warren Hill, Presiding Justice, Domestic Relations Court of the City of New York (Apr. 3, 1940), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 671 (1940).....	45
Missouri Dep't of Social Servs., <i>Income Maintenance Manual</i> , at <a href="https://dssmanuals.mo.gov/food-stamp-memos/1115-010-00/">https://dssmanuals.mo.gov/food-stamp-memos/1115-010-00/</a> .....	37
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>State Options Report</i> (14th ed. 2018), at <a href="https://www.fns.usda.gov/sites/default/files/snap/14-State-Options.pdf">https://www.fns.usda.gov/sites/default/files/snap/14-State-Options.pdf</a> .....	36
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Maximum Allotments and Deductions</i> (eff. Oct. 1, 2018), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5kc9r35">https://tinyurl.com/y5kc9r35</a> .....	9
Wendy Gerzog Shaller, <i>On Public Policy Grounds, A Limited Tax Credit for Child Support and Alimony</i> , 11 Am. J. Tax Pol'y 321 (1994) .....	33

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources, <i>West Virginia Income Maintenance Manual</i> , at <a href="https://dhhr.wv.gov/bcf/services/familyassistance/Documents/Binder4.pdf">https://dhhr.wv.gov/bcf/services/familyassistance/Do cuments/Binder4.pdf</a> .....	37
